
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Wednesday, 26th September, 2012 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - County 
Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary 
Interests they may have to disclose to the meeting in 
relation to matters under consideration on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 June 2012   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.  
 
4. Management of vehicle assets - Progress report   (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. Update on Treasury Management Activity   (Pages 11 - 20) 

 
6. Internal Audit Service Progress Report   (Pages 21 - 32) 

 
7. Audit Commission: Review of Internal Audit   (Pages 33 - 48) 

 
8. Audit Commission: Annual Governance Reports 

2011-12   
(Pages 49 - 96) 

 
9. Approval of the Lancashire County Pension Fund's 

Statement of Accounts 2011/12   
(Pages 97 - 166) 

 
10. Approval of the County Council's Statement of 

Accounts 2011/12   
(Pages 167 - 384) 

 
11. Urgent Business    



 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
12. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Monday 14 January 2013 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



  

Lancashire County Council  
Audit Committee 
 
Monday 25 June 2012 
  
Minutes 
 
Present: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers in attendance 
 
George Graham – deputy county treasurer   
Ruth Lowry – head of internal audit  
Ian Rushworth – principal auditor 
Ian Young – deputy county secretary and solicitor 
Bernard Noblett – deputy director - LCCG  
Andy Yates – head of enterprise architecture & design – One Connect Ltd  
Karen Murray - district auditor, Audit Commission  
Josh Mynott – committee support team leader  
Cath Rawcliffe – committee support officer 
 
1. Apologies 
 
Apologies were presented on behalf of County Councillors J Lawrenson and 
M Welsh. 
 
2. Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair 
 
The committee was informed that the County Council had appointed County 
Councillor S Chapman and County Councillor M Younis as Chair and Deputy 
Chair of the committee for the ensuing year. 
 
Resolved:-  That the appointment of County Councillor S Chapman and 
County Councillor M Younis as Chair and Deputy Chair of the committee be 
noted. 

 
3. Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference of the 

Committee 
 
A report was presented on the constitution, membership and terms of 
reference for the ensuing year.   
 

County Councillors 
 

S Chapman (Chair) 
 

K Brown 
H Henshaw                                     
                     M Younis 
 

M Parkinson 
D Westley 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

The committee was advised of changes to the committee's terms of reference 
with effect from 1 July 2012. The committee was also advised that the 
committee would be re-named the 'Audit and Governance Committee' to more 
accurately reflect its revised role. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 

(i) The membership of the committee be noted. 
 

(ii) The committee’s terms of reference be noted. 
 
(iii) The revised terms of reference with effect from 1 July 2012, be 

noted. 
 
(iv) The renaming of the committee to the 'Audit and Governance 

Committee' with effect from 1 July 2012, be noted. 
 

 
4. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
 
County Councillor David Westley declared a personal interest in item 15 as a 
West Lancashire Borough Council Cabinet Member involved in the transfer of 
borough council ICT services to One Connect Ltd.   
 
 
5. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 March 2012 
 
The committee questioned officers with regard to resolution 4 ii) of the 
minutes which called on the Internal Audit Service to report back to the 
committee with the views of the cabinet members on any corporate or service 
area where they had given limited or no assurance.  
 
The committee noted that the matter was being considered by Executive 
Directors, and asked for the committee's views to be re-emphasised in those 
discussions. 
  
Resolved:  i)  That the views of the committee on the issue be re-
emphasised to Executive Directors. 

 
  ii) That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2012 
be confirmed and signed by the chair. 
 
 
6. Review of Treasury Management 

 
A presentation was made to the committee by George Graham, deputy county 
treasurer.  
 
The report outlined the treasury management activities of the county council 
throughout 2011/12 and included: 

Page 2



  

 
- A review of the economic conditions during 2011/12 and the impact on 

the county council's borrowing and lending activities. 
- Borrowing to finance capital expenditure. 
- Investment of cash balances 
- Monitoring of prudential indicators for 2011/12  
- An update on the investment frozen in Landsbanki hf. 

 
The report also included an update on the Audit Commission's review of the 
council's treasury management function which included further work on 
governance arrangements and reporting; enhancing the level of skills and 
experience within the team; and procuring a new treasury management 
information system.  
 
Members raised a number of queries with regard to the borrowing and lending 
activities of the council and noted that there was a significant level of short 
term borrowing which needed to be constantly refinanced as part of the 
strategy to benefit from low short term interest rates. The committee also 
noted the significant underspend on the capital finance budget. 
 
Resolved: - That the review of treasury management activities in 2011/12 as 
shown at appendix A to the report now presented, be noted.  
 
 
7. Management of vehicle assets – Progress report 
 
Bernard Noblett, deputy director, Lancashire County Commercial Group 
(LCCG) presented a report on the actions taken in response to issues raised 
by the internal audit service on the management of vehicle assets. 
 
It was reported that: 
 

• The majority of the county council's vehicle fleet was managed within 
LCCG and procedures were in place to cover vehicle hire, insurance 
and driver licence checks etc for this group of vehicles and drivers.  

 

• A Fleet and Driver Management Policy with associated guidance was 
being developed for employees in the rest of county council. 
 

• Other issues identified in the internal audit report which related 
specifically to the fleet management function in LCCG now had agreed 
management responses and actions in place. 

 
The deputy director advised the committee that the draft Fleet and Driver 
Management Policy for employees was expected to be finalised shortly.  
 
The committee welcomed the report and requested that a further progress 
report on the management of vehicle assets, be presented to the next 
meeting of the committee in September 2012.  
 

Page 3



  

Resolved:   i)  That the report be noted. 
 
  ii)  That a further report on the management of vehicle 
assets be presented to the next meeting of the committee on 26 September, 
2012.  
 
8. Legislative Compliance 
 
Ian Young, deputy county secretary and solicitor presented a report on the 
arrangements currently in place across the council to ensure that existing and 
emerging legislation was identified, considered, implemented and reviewed.  
 
The report also described the processes in place to ensure that the legal 
implications of decisions taken by the Council, its committees and members 
were appropriately considered in adva
[...]
ontrol; 

• laws and regulations; 

• litigation and claims; and 

• assurance that the council is a 'going concern'. 

 

A response to the commission had been prepared on behalf of the county 
Treasurer and was set out at Appendix A to the report.  The Chair of the 
committee was requested to sign the response once it had been approved by 
the committee.   

 
Resolved:  That, the response to the Audit Commission’s request for 
information to support its compliance with international standards on auditing 
and quality control, as set out at Appendix A, be approved and signed by the 
Chair of the committee. 
 
 
11. Internal Audit: annual report to the authority for 2011/12  
 
The committee considered the Internal Audit annual report for 2011/12, as 
presented by Ruth Lowry, head of internal audit.    
     
The report was presented in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government.  The opinion given in the report confirmed 
that there was generally a sound system of internal control, adequately 
designed to meet the council's objectives, and that controls were generally 
being applied consistently.   

The report identified individual key issues and themes that presented limited 
exceptions to this broad conclusion. These included ICT services and vehicle 
management which were the subject of separate reports on the agenda. 

It was reported that the matters included in the report had been discussed 
with the relevant service management teams as well as with the council's 
Management Team and action plans had been agreed and were being 
implemented. 

In response to concerns raised at the number of corporate and service areas 
that had received limited assurance, the head of internal audit assured the 

Page 5



  

committee that the council was continuing to follow a clear trajectory of 
continuous improvement in the common controls that underpinned the work of 
all its services. 
 
Resolved:  That the internal audit annual
[...]
data breaches and failure to disclose business interests.  

It was also noted that no single issue had been identified that would have a 
material impact on the county council's overall control environment.  

A copy of the annual report was presented at Appendix ’A’. 
 

Page 6



  

Resolved: That the 2011/12 counter fraud and special investigations report 
as now presented, be noted. 
 
 
14. Audit Commission – Audit Committee update report June 2012 
 
Karen Murray, district auditor, presented an update of the audit work 
undertaken by the Audit Commission against the 2011/12 Audit Plan for the 
Council and Pension Fund.  
 
It was noted that progress was on track and there were no issues or new audit 
risks to report. The report included details of the Commission's work 
programme and scale of fees for 2012/13 which included an additional fee for 
undertaking a detailed review of the Council's internal audit. 
 
Resolved:- That the report be noted. 
 
 
15. ICT Service Update 
 
Andy Yates, head of enterprise architecture & design at One Connect Limited 
presented an update on the actions taken in response to the internal audit 
report on ICT services. 
 
The report included progress on work performed and work planned in relation 
to ICT security and Vulnerability Management; the current Data Centre facility 
and; Information Governance and Acceptable Use Policies (AUP’s).  
 
The report also included an update on future major changes in relation to ICT.  
These changes included work packages that would allow a more mobile 
workforce and also increased engagement with all directorates to ensure that 
One Connect Limited were delivering ICT solutions that align with the 
business requirements of each directorate.  
 
The Chair thanked the head of enterprise architecture & design for his 
detailed report. 
 
 Resolved:- That the report be noted. 
 

16. Urgent Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
17. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be 
held on Wednesday 26 September 2012 at 2.00 p.m. at the County Hall, 
Preston.   
 

Page 7



  

 
 I M Fisher 

       County secretary and solicitor 
County Hall 
Preston 
 

Page 8



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 26 September 2012 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Management of vehicle assets – Progress report 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Bernard Noblett, 01772 536945, Lancashire County Commercial Group,  
Bernard.noblett@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This paper provides an update on the actions taken in response to the internal audit 
report on the management of vehicle assets produced in February 2012. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is requested to consider the report and comment on the actions 
being taken. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
An internal audit report on vehicle asset management in Lancashire County Council 
was prepared in February 2012. A number of issues were identified, some of which 
related to the fleet management function in Lancashire County Commercial Group, 
whilst others applied throughout Lancashire County Council. 
 
The majority of Lancashire County Council's vehicle fleet is currently managed within 
Lancashire County Commercial Group and procedures are in place to cover vehicle 
hire, insurance and driver licence checks etc for this group of vehicles and drivers. 
However, it was recognised that there is currently no Corporate Fleet Management 
Policy or guidance for employees in the rest of Lancashire County Council. 
 
As a result a Fleet and Driver Management Policy with associated guidance has 
been developed. This is to be submitted to the Leader of the County Council for his 
consideration and approval. 
 
Other issues identified in the internal audit report which related specifically to the 
fleet management function in Lancashire County Commercial Group now have 
agreed management responses and actions in place. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
 

 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
N/A 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 26th September 2012  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Update on Treasury Management Activity 
Appendix A refers 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Mike Jensen, County Treasurer's Department, (01772) 534742 
mike.jensen@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report set out in Appendix A is a review of the County Council's treasury 
management activities during the current financial year to the end of August. 
Treasury management activities are regulated by the CIPFA Code of Practice and it 
is best practice to review treasury management activities on a regular basis. This 
report will form the basis of a half yearly review to be reported to Cabinet and 
County Council as part of the effective governance and oversight of treasury 
management activities.   
 
This review includes: 
 

- A review of the economic conditions during 2012/13  
- An assessment of the appropriateness of treasury strategy to the current and 

predicted economic environment 
- Borrowing to finance capital expenditure  
- Investment of cash balances 
- Comparison of current borrowing levels with 2012/13 prudential indicators. 

   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the review of treasury management 
activities for 2012/13 to date. 
 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
In accordance with requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management 2009, the County Council produces an annual treasury management 
strategy, an annual review of treasury management, and quarterly reports on 
treasury management activit
[...]
ion 

The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to consider the Internal Audit 
Service progress report for the six months to 30 September 2012. 

 
Background and advice 
 
The committee may be interested to understand the internal audit work performed, the 
key issues emerging from it and management's responses to it.  
 
Appendix A to this report summarises the main issues emerging from the internal audit 
work completed to date. Appendix B sets out the work performed against the annual 
audit plan for the year and the assurance assessment provided where work has been 
completed, including our work to assess progress against management's agreed action 
plans. The table in this appendix also indicates where the audit plan has been 
amended. 
 
Internal audit assurance  

Internal audit assurance is stated in the following terms: 

Full assurance: there is a sound system of internal control which is designed to 
meet the service objectives and controls are being consistently applied. 

Substantial assurance: there is a generally sound system of internal control, 
designed to meet the service objectives, and controls are generally being applied 
consistently. However some weakness in the design and/ or inconsistent 
application of controls put the achievement of particular objectives at risk.  

Limited assurance: weaknesses in the design and/ or inconsistent application of 
controls put the achievement of the service objectives at risk. 

No assurance: weaknesses in control and/ or consistent non-compliance with 
controls could result/ have resulted in failure to achieve the service objectives. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 

 

Consultations 

Not applicable. 

Implications 

Not applicable. 

Risk management 

This report supports the Audit and Governance Committee in undertaking its role, which 
includes providing independent oversight of the adequacy of the council's governance, 
risk management and internal control framework. 
 

Local Government (Access to I
[...]
nagement with a number of on-going investigations and 

disciplinary procedures. 

 

     

Risk management    
     

 Preparation of the corporate risk register.  Work on this will be coordinated with the preparation of the audit plan for 2013/14.  

 Other support to management.  This work will take place in the second half of the year.  
     

 

P
age 32



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 26 September 2012 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Review of Internal Audit 
Appendix A refers 
 
Contact for further information: 
Fiona Blatcher, 0844 798 7056, Audit Commission,  
f-blatcher@audit-commission.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
At the request of the Head of Internal Audit, the Audit Commission have completed 
a detailed review of the work of internal audit. Under the Accounts and Audit 
regulations 2011, the Council is required to undertake an annual review of its 
internal audit. The Audit Commission’s input was requested this year to provide 
some external independent assurance over the effectiveness of the internal audit 
function. The review was undertaken as an additional service under the Audit 
Commission’s advice and assistance powers covering work outside their Code 
responsibilities. Their report is attached at Appendix A. 
 
The report concludes that the Council’s Internal Audit function meets the standards 
for Internal Audit set out in the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government and demonstrates many of the characteristics of best practice. A small 
number of recommendations for improvement have been made for which an action 
plan has been agreed. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to 

• take note of the reports and the completed action plan. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Audit Commission’s report following their review of Internal Audit is attached at 
Appendix A.  
 
Karen Murray, District Auditor and Fiona Blatcher, Senior Audit Manager, will attend 
the meeting to pr
[...]
8



 
 

how these are funded. 

Cash Flow Statement 27 An analysis of revenue and capital cash 
movements during the year. 

Notes 28 Supporting information which sets out 
further details and explanations of many 
entries within the financial statements 
listed above. 

Statement of Accounting 
Policies 

28 Details compliance with the Code and the 
policies adopted for the preparation of the 
accounts on an IFRS basis detailed in 
disclosure note 1. 

Other Funds and Reserves 160 Presents information on trust funds (not 
part of the Council’s accounts). 

Lancashire County Pension 
Fund accounts 

161 Presents the accounts of the Pension 
Fund (not part of the Council’s accounts). 

Glossary of Terms 199 Explains terms used in the Statement  

 
 
Key Issues 
 
Status of the Statement of Accounts 
 
Details of the Council’s spending and income in 2011/12, and how it compared with 
the budget, was reported to the Cabinet on 5 July 2012. That same spending and 
income is reported here, in the Statement of Accounts, in a different format which 
complies with the Code.  
 
The main differences between how the year end position is presented to Cabinet (i.e. 
the “management accounts”) and the formal Statement considered here by this 
Committee include: 
 

• The way services are set out in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement (page 24) follows the compulsory Service Reporting Code of Practice. 
However, the way services are shown in the management accounts reflect how 
they are actually organised in directorates within the Council; 

 

• The overall report on the management accounts to the Cabinet includes the 
actual cost of employer’s pension contributions. However, the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement and Balance Sheet shown here in the 
statement of accounts include significant changes for the requirements of 
International Financial Reporting Standard 19 (IAS 19) on the treatment of 
pension costs. For example, the deficit (surplus
[...]
y
	Appendix

	6 Internal Audit Service Progress Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Audit Commission: Review of Internal Audit
	Appendix A

	8 Audit Commission: Annual Governance Reports 2011-12
	LCC appendix A
	Pension Fund Appendix B
	Daft letter of representation Appendix C

	9 Approval of the Lancashire County Pension Fund's Statement of Accounts 2011/12
	Appendix A

	10 Approval of the County Council's Statement of Accounts 2011/12
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th September, 2012 at 2.00 
pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Sam Chapman (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

K Brown 
H Henshaw 
M Welsh 
 

D Westley 
M Younis 
 

1. Apologies 
 

Apologies were presented on behalf of County Councillor C Grunshaw and M 
Parkinson. 
 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 June 2012 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2012 be confirmed 
and signed by the chair. 
 
 
4. Management of vehicle assets - Progress report 

 
John Carr, head of fleet services, presented an update on the actions taken in 
response to the internal audit report on the management of vehicle assets. 
 
The committee was informed that there were still outstanding issues which 
required further consideration by senior management before the Corporate Fleet 
Management Policy with associated guidance could be finalised. These related to 
the recovery of penalty charges from staff and vehicle specifications for council's 
fleet vehicles. 
 
The committee was also informed that the Internal Audit Service had been 
consulted on the revised policy. However, any future review of the management 
of vehicle assets would be dependent upon whether the fleet management 
service remained within the County Council or transferred to One Connect Ltd. 



 

2 
 

  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
 
5. Update on Treasury Management Activity 

 
A presentation was made to the committee by George Graham, deputy county 
treasurer on a review of the county council's treasury management activities 
during the current financial year to the end of August and included: 
 

- A review of the economic conditions during 2012/13  
- An assessment of the appropriateness of treasury strategy to the current 

and predicted economic environment 
- Borrowing to finance capital expenditure  
- Investment of cash balances 
- Comparison of current borrowing levels with 2012/13 prudential indicators. 

 
Details of the treasury management activities were presented at appendix A. 
 
In response to concerns raised by the members in respect of the council's current 
borrowing policy, the deputy county treasurer advised that the views of the 
council's consultants had been taken on board and that over time, the council 
would be reducing its exposure to short term debt.  However, for the time being, 
the current policy of keeping a higher proportion of borrowing at variable rates or 
short dated maturities was enabling the council to take advantage of the very low 
rates available on short term borrowing.  
 
Resolved: That the update on treasury management activities as shown at 
appendix A to the report now presented, be noted.  
 
 
6. Internal Audit Service Progress Report 

 
Ruth Lowry, head of internal audit, presented an internal audit progress report for 
the six months to 30 September 2012.   
 
The report summarised the main issues emerging from the internal audit work 
completed to date. The report also set out the work performed against the annual 
audit plan for the year and the assurance assessment provided where work had 
been completed, including work to assess progress against management's 
agreed action plans.  

The committee noted that 'limited assurance' had been given to the control 
framework in respect of the council's information governance and that it was 
proposed to appoint a new Senior Information Risk Officer to take responsibility 
for such matters.   

Despite assurances that senior officer discussions on the establishment of the 
post were ongoing, the committee was concerned that the matter was not being 
given sufficient priority and requested that their concerns be conveyed to the 



 

3 
 

Chief Executive.  In addition, the committee requested that a progress report on 
this matter and on the progress being made to reinvigorate the information 
governance control processes be presented to their next meeting on 14 January 
2013.  
 
Discussion also took place on the service areas highlighted in the report that had 
since transferred to One Connect.  
 
Resolved:     That:  
 

i) The internal audit progress report for the six months to 30 
September 2012 as now presented be noted;    

 
ii) The Chief Executive be advised of the committee's concern 

at the delay in appointing a new Senior Risk Information 
Officer; 

 
iii) That an update report on the progress being made to appoint 

a Senior Risk Information Officer and to reinvigorate the 
information governance control processes be presented to 
the next meeting of the committee on 14 January 2013.  

 
 
7. Audit Commission: Review of Internal Audit 

 
Fiona Blatcher, senior audit manager presented a report on the Audit 
Commission's review of the Internal Audit Service.  
 
It was noted that the review had been undertaken at the request of the Head of 
Internal Audit.  
 
 It was reported that the council’s Internal Audit function met the standards for 
Internal Audit set out in the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government and demonstrated many of the characteristics of best practice.  A 
small number of recommendations for improvement had been made for which an 
action plan had been agreed. 
 
The Chair thanked the Audit Commission for their detailed review of the service. 
 
Resolved:     That the report and the completed action plan be noted. 
 
 
8. Audit Commission: Annual Governance Reports 2011-12 

 
The committee considered the Audit Commission’s Annual Governance Report 
for the year ending 31 March 2012.  The report included the letter of 
representation which gave the Audit Commission specific management 
assurances regarding the accounts of the Lancashire County Council and 
Lancashire County Pension Fund.  



 

4 
 

 
In commenting on the county council's accounts, Karen Murray, district auditor, 
informed the committee that she had not identified any material errors within the 
financial statements and those errors which had been identified and which were 
set out on page 5 of the report, had not affected the underlying financial position 
of the council. She also commented that this was a significant achievement on 
the part of the council's finance staff as it had been a particularly challenging year 
with the introduction of a number of changes.   
 
The report also included the Audit Commission's value for money conclusion 
which assessed whether the council had put in place satisfactory corporate 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources.  The committee noted that overall the county council had 
demonstrated a strong financial performance and responded well to the demands 
placed on it whilst showing an overall improvement in performance across its 
services.   
 
In commenting on the Lancashire County Pension Fund account, Fiona Blatcher, 
senior audit manager, informed the committee that the audit work had identified a 
potential misclassification of accounting entries between the County Council and 
the Pension Fund and that the investment assets balance and investment 
liabilities balance had been understated by 0.7m.  A small number of 
amendments to the accompanying disclosure requirements were also 
highlighted. 

  
The deputy county treasurer assured the committee that these errors would be 
rectified.  
 
The committee was informed that the county treasurer had signed the letter of 
representation to the district auditor and members were asked to agree to the 
Chair of the committee signing the letter. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 

i) The Audit Commission Annual Governance Report covering the 
audit of the County Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund 
for year ended 31 March 2012 be noted. 

 
ii) The adjustments to the financial statements and disclosure 

requirements as set out in the report now presented be noted. 
 

iii) The Chair of the committee be authorised to sign the letter of 
representation tabled at the meeting. 

 
iv) The findings in relation to the value for money conclusion as set out 

in the report now presented be noted.  
 
 
 



 

5 
 

9. Approval of the Lancashire County Pension Fund's Statement of 
Accounts 2011/12 
 

The committee was asked to approve the Lancashire County Pension Fund’s 
Statement of Accounts for 2011/12, as presented by George Graham, deputy 
county treasurer. 
 
Regulations governing the process and delegated authority from the county 
council required that the chair of the committee sign off the accounts once they 
were approved by the committee.  
 
The Statement of Accounts included the fund account and the statement of net 
assets and had been prepared in accordance with standard accounting practice 
as outlined in the notes to the accounts of the Pension Fund. 
 
The Statement had been signed by the treasurer to the Lancashire County 
Pension Fund to certify that it presented fairly the position of the Fund at 31 
March 2012 and its income and expenditure for 2011/12.  
 
It was noted that the accounts of the Lancashire County Pension Fund, had been 
placed on deposit and had been available for public inspection between 2 July 
and 27 July 2012. 
 
The committee raised concern with regard to the Fund's assets and 
recommended that the Fund should look to increase its membership to prevent 
its assets falling short of its liabilities. 
 
In response, the Deputy County Treasurer pointed out that the membership of the 
Fund was expected to increase following the implementation of the auto-
enrolment scheme which required all employers to enrol their workers into a 
qualifying workplace pension scheme. These changes would apply to the County 
Council from 1 January 2013.  
 
Discussion also took place on the equity holdings of the Fund. It was expected 
that the Fund would invest in an increased range of equities in the future. 
Members underlined the importance of taking social, environmental and ethical 
considerations into account when considering investment opportunities.  
 
Resolved: That the Lancashire County Pension Fund's Statement of Accounts 
for 2011/12 be approved and signed by the chair of the committee.  
 
 
10. Approval of the County Council's Statement of Accounts 2011/12 

 
The committee was asked to approve the county council's Statement of Accounts 
for 2011/12, as presented by George Graham, deputy county treasurer.  
 



 

6 
 

Regulations governing the process and delegated authority from the county 
council required the chair of the committee to sign off the accounts once they 
were approved by the committee.  
 
The committee was informed that the Statement of Accounts had been prepared 
in accordance with the Accounting Code of Practice issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 
 
The statement had been compiled according to an agreed detailed programme of 
work to close the council’s accounts accurately and approve them within the 
deadline of 30 September. The statement had been signed by the county 
treasurer to certify that it presented fairly the income and expenditure for 2011/12 
and the financial position of the county council as at 31 March 2012. 
 
The committee was taken through the main components and key issues of the 
statement, including the details of the status of the Statement of Accounts i.e. 
details of the council's spending and income in 2011/12 and how it compared with 
the budget; the main changes to the accounts for 2011/12 under IFRS, the 
financial statements including the movement in reserves statement, the 
comprehensive Income and expenditure statement, the balance sheet and cash 
flow statement and finally the auditor's report.  
 
The Lancashire County Pension Fund accounts were also included with the 
accounts as well as a separate item on the agenda.  
 
It was noted that the accounts of the county council had been placed on deposit 
and had been available for public inspection between 2 July and 27 July 2012. 
 
The committee also noted the total amount of expenditure on Private Finance 
Initiative (PFI) projects. The committee expressed the hope that value for money 
would be achieved given the significant amount of expenditure involved. 
 
Resolved: That the Lancashire County Council Statement of Accounts for 
2011/12 be approved and signed by the chair of the committee. 

 
 

11. Urgent Business 
 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
12. Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held 
on Monday 14 January 2013 at 2.00 p.m. at the County Hall, Preston.   
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 



 

7 
 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


